
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   1-3 Provost Street, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10539) (Pages 1 - 14) 

  Development of 8 dwellings comprised 2 terraces of 3 houses; 1 detached house; Use 
of outbuilding as dwelling & associated one & two-storey extensions; parking; 
demolition of existing dwellings 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 

 

 (b)   41 High Ridge Crescent, Ashley, New Milton (Application 19/10618) 
(Pages 15 - 24) 

  Roof alterations in association with new first-floor; single-storey side & rear extension; 
extend front porch; pitched roof to garage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 

 

 (c)   Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 18/11690) (Pages 25 - 52) 

  Three-storey extension; extend side dormers; balcony; rooflights; garage/store 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 

 

 (d)   3-7 Water Lane, Totton (Application 19/10545) (Pages 53 - 66) 

  First & second floor extension to create 8 flats on first & second floors; 
landscaping/communal area; cycle and bin stores 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 

 

 (e)   38 Manor Road, Ringwood (Application 19/10744) (Pages 67 - 74) 

  Single-storey side extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (f)   Arrachar, Fox Pond Lane, Pennington (Application 19/10437) (Pages 75 - 
86) 

  Variation of condition2 of 17/10532 to allow revised plans PE.02 Rev H, PL.01 Rev E 
& PP.01 Rev D to allow first-floor side extension; timber cladding; fenestration 
alterations; window alterations to ancillary building 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition. 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (g)   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10300) 
(Pages 87 - 96) 

  Single-storey extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (h)   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10301) 
(Pages 97 - 104) 

  Single-storey extension; roof light; demolition of existing rendered single storey rear 
extension (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (i)   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10339) 
(Pages 105 - 114) 

  First-floor rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (j)   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10340) 
(Pages 115 - 122) 

  First-floor rear extension; create opening through first floor gable wall 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Refuse 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 August 2019 Item 3 a 

Application Number: 19/10539  Full Planning Permission 
Site: 1-3  PROVOST STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AY
Development: Development of 8 dwellings comprised 2 terraces of 3 houses; 1

detached house; Use of outbuilding as dwelling & associated one
& two-storey extensions; parking; demolition of existing dwellings

Applicant: Crownshade Ltd

Target Date: 27/06/2019 

Extension Date: 23/08/2019 

Link to case file:  view online here 
________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application. These, and all other relevant considerations, 
are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion 
on the planning balance is reached. 

(1) Impact upon the character of the area and heritage assets
(2) Impact upon adjoining amenity
(3) Highway Impacts
(4) Tree Impacts

This matter is before Committee as the recommendation to refuse is contrary to 
the view of the Town Council. 

2 THE SITE 

The site currently forms the curtilages of 2 no. bungalows and outbuildings to the 
south east of Provost Street, Fordingbridge. The bungalows are of no special 
architectural or historic interest. The site is within the Fordingbridge 
Conservation Area, the character and appearance of which would be impacted 
by development in this location. Provost Street branches off from the High Street 
and the entrance to the site in question is between nos. 11 and 15 Provost 
Street. Provost Street has buildings of a range of dates and styles and most of 
the more interesting ones are on the opposite side of the 
[...]
sought and that the scheme would be too intense and overdeveloped. 

 
11.8 The proposed development fails to pick up on the local context and 

Page 7



would not enhance urban design or quality of the character and 
appearance of the conservation area, by virtue of the number, bulk, size 
and suburban appearance of the buildings, coupled with the rise in site 
levels from the street, which would result in the rear plot becoming 
dominant, contrary to the prevailing character of the conservation area.  
The site would be overdeveloped, dominated by standard suburban 
buildings, access, parking and turning head details with little in the way of 
landscaping. Furthermore the poor boundary treatment proposed for 
Plots 4-8 would erode the quality of the Landscape Feature to the rear of 
the site. Overall the proposal fails to create that sense of place or 
respond to local distinctiveness as set out within the NPPF.  

  
Impact upon adjoining amenity 
 
11.9 Policy CS2 requires the impact of development proposals upon adjoining 

amenity and the amenity of future occupiers of the development to be 
considered.  

 
11.10 The amenity of future occupiers of the proposed development would 

appear to be broadly acceptable in terms of garden curtilage. 
 
11.11 In terms of existing amenity, the siting, design and scale of the most 

south westerly plot must ensure that no loss of privacy, light, loss of 
outlook or overbearing impact would occur in respect of occupiers of no. 
1 Highbank Gardens.   In these respects, the siting on the boundary and 
scale of Plot 4 is unfortunate in that it presents a very large, deep and 
blank gable elevation to the rear garden curtilage of no. 1 Highbank 
Gardens. While Plot 4 would not present any problems as far as privacy 
is concerned, its impact in terms of overbearing impact, outlook and light 
loss, particularly considering its elevated position above the garden area 
of no. 1 need to be carefully considered. 

 
11.12 The siti
[...]
ed by Natural England and the Environment Agency 
that existing measures to off-set the amount of phosphorous entering the River 
Avon as set out in the Hampshire Avon Nutrient Management Plan will not be 
sufficient to ensure that adverse effects on the integrity of the River Avon Special 
Area of Conservation do not occur. Accordingly, new residential development 
within the catchment of the Hampshire Avon needs to be "phosphate neutral". In 
order to address this matter the Council in conjunction with Natural England, the 
Environment Agency and adjoining local authorities propose to develop 
appropriate phosphorous controls and mitigation measures to achieve 
phosphorous neutrality. A Memorandum of Understanding to that effect has 
been signed by the aforementioned parties.  In accordance with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Infrastructure Decision of 11 December 2018, this 
Council has ring fenced up to £50,000 of held CIL funds to direct towards a 
suitable infrastructure project upstream to provide suitable mitigation, therefore 
there is no further requirements on developments. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
14. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Refuse 
 
  
  
  

 Reason(s) for Refusal: 
  

1. The proposed development fails to pick up on the local context and would 
not enhance urban design or quality of the character and appearance of the 
conservation area, by virtue of the number, bulk, size and appearance of the 
buildings, coupled with the rise in site levels from the street, which would 
result in the development to the rear of the plot becoming dominant. The site 
would be overdeveloped, dominated by standard suburban buildings, 
access, parking and turning head details with little in the way of landscaping. 
Furthermore the poor boundary treatment proposed for Plots 4-8 would 
erode the quality of the Landscape Feature to the rear of the site. 
Consequently the proposed development would fail to take the opportunity 
to enhance local distinctiveness and would cause harm to the character and 
appearance of Fordingbridge Conservation Area, contrary to the provisions 
of Policies CS2, CS3 and Saved Policy DW-E12 of the Core Strategy for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (2009), Policy DM1 of the 
Local Plan Part 2 (Sites and Development Management DPD) 2014, 
Paragraph 192 of the NPPF, Fordingbridge Conservation Area Appraisal, 
Fordingbridge Town Design Statement and Policies 11 (Saved Policy DM1) 
and 13 of the NFDC Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy 
Submission Document (June 2018). 
 

 
 

2. The siting and scale of Plot 4 would present an uneighbourly and 
overbearing form of development to the outlook from the rear garden of no.1 
Highbank Gardens, to the detriment of adjoining residential amenity, 
contrary to the amenity related provisions of  Policy CS2 of the Core 
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park (2009) and 
Policy 13 of NFDC Local plan Review 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy 
Submission Document (June 2018). 

  
 

 Notes for inclusion on certificate: 
 

 
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council 
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems 
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever 
possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants. 
 
 
 
 
 
In this case the application was subject to a pre-application advice enquiry, 

Page 12



where officers outlined their concerns in relation to the quantum of 
development sought and potential impacts of the proposal on the character 
of the conservation area.  While amendments were made following the 
pre-application scheme, they did not go far enough to allay the concerns of 
officers.  The concerns of officers were conveyed to the agent during the 

[...]
.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Pr
ov

os
t S

tre
et

Fo
rd

in
gb

rid
ge

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

3a

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 14



Planning Committee  14 August 2019  Item 3 b 
 
 
Application Number: 19/10618  Full Planning Permission 
Site: 41 HIGH RIDGE CRESCENT, ASHLEY, NEW MILTON  

BH25 5BT 
Development: Roof alterations in association with new first-floor; single-storey 

side & rear extension; extend front porch; pitched roof to garage 
Applicant: Mr Bird 

Target Date: 08/07/2019 

Extension Date: 30/08/2019 
 
Link to case file:  view online here  
 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application. These, and all other relevant considerations, 
are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion 
on the planning balance is reached. 
 

(1) Street scene and character of the area 
(2) Neighbour amenity  
(3) Parking 

 
This matter is being considered by  Committee as the recommendation is 
contrary to the view of New Milton Town Council 
 

2 THE SITE 
  

The application site consists of a detached hipped roof bungalow with attached 
flat roof garage to the side, the dwelling is situated within a reasonable sized plot 
commensurate with the size of immediate neighbouring properties. The property 
backs onto the side boundary of Ashley Junior School playing fields.  The 
dwelling is situated within an established residential road, within the built up area 
of New Milton. The road is characterised by detached dwellings, there are a 
mixture of houses and bungalows. These properties als
[...]

 7
PA

3e

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  14 August 2019  Item 3 f 
 
 
Application Number: 19/10437  Variation / Removal of Condition 
Site: ARRACHAR, FOX POND LANE, PENNINGTON, LYMINGTON 

SO41 8FW 
Development: Variation of condition 2 of 17/10532 to allow revised plans PE.02 

Rev H, PL.01 Rev E & PP.01 Rev D to allow first-floor side 
extension; timber cladding; fenestration alterations; window 
alterations to ancillary building 

Applicant: Mrs Ashworth 

Target Date: 21/06/2019 

 
Link to case file:  view online here  
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken into 
account when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant 
considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after 
which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached. 
 
 1)   the acceptability of the proposed amendments to the design of the 

dwelling  
 2)   the impact of the proposed amendments to the amenities of 

neighbouring residents residential amenity 
  
This matter is to be determined by Committee due to the contrary view of the 
Town Council. 
 

2 THE SITE 
  

The site lies within the built up area of Pennington.  The street scene of Fox 
Pond Lane comprises a variety of dwelling types and styles including cottages, 
modern terraces and 2-storey dwellings. The site contains a large detached 
2-storey dwelling with parking to the frontage and outbuildings to the rear. There 
is a recessed hot tub within the patio area with the rest of the back garden laid to 
lawn. 
 

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  

The current proposal seeks a variation of condition 2 of the previous permission 
(17/10532) to allow revised plan numbers that include a first floor
[...]
irtue of its age forms part of the historic fabric of the Listed Building.  
Furthermore, the relocation of the rear external door would result in the loss of 
its context thereby causing a loss of significance to the Listed Building.  
 
 
There is no justification for the loss of the rooflight or the relocation of the door, 
and these changes would result in less than substantial harm to the character 
and significance of the Listed Building.  This development would be contrary 

Page 102



to PolicyCS3 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District outside the 
National Park, DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development 
Management Plan, and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
 

 Notes for inclusion on certificate: 
 

 
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council 
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems 
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever 
possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants. 
 
Pre application advice was sought prior to the application being submitted, 
however the advice given did not support an extension in this position.  
Notwithstanding this, an application has been submitted.  The application 
has been judged on its merits, but sufficient justification has not been 
provided for the works and therefore is not supportable.  An extension of 
time was agreed to allow corrections to the plans to be submitted, but these 
did not alter the overall scheme or provide acceptable further justification for 
the works.  As the application now falls to be determined, there is 
demonstrable harm to the designated heritage asset a refusal is justified in 
this case.    

 
 
 
Further Information: 
Kate Cattermole 
Telephone: 023 8028 5588   
 

Page 103



15
1

815

1

2


[...]
 is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a 1-3 Provost Street, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10539)
	3a
	a 1910539

	3b 41 High Ridge Crescent, Ashley, New Milton (Application 19/10618)
	3c Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge (Application 18/11690)
	3c
	3c
	c 1811690AMENDED

	appendix to 3c

	3d 3-7 Water Lane, Totton (Application 19/10545)
	d
	d 1910545

	3e 38 Manor Road, Ringwood (Application 19/10744)
	3e
	e 1910744

	3f Arrachar, Fox Pond Lane, Pennington (Application 19/10437)
	3f
	f 1910437

	3g Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10300)
	3h Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10301)
	3i Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10339)
	3j Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10340)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

14 AUGUST 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 14 August 2019 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Jan Duke 
  Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Kate Cattermole, Steve Clothier, Lynette Fawkes, 
Warren Lever, Rosie Rigby, Claire Upton-Brown and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence was received from Cllr Dunning. 
 

13   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10437 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 

Cllrs Crisell, Davis and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
19/10545 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the application. 

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10618 as a 
member of the Planning Committee to New Milton Town Council. 

Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10744 as a member of 
the Planning Committee of Ringwood Town Council. 

Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10618 as a 
member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application. 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 
 

15   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   1-3 Provost Street, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10539)  

  Details: 
 
Development of 8 dwellings comprised 2 terraces of 3 houses; 1 detached 
house; Use of outbuilding as dwelling & associated one & two-storey 
extensions; parking; demolition of existing dwellings 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jerry Davies (Agent) 
Cllr Mike Jackson (Fordingbridge Town Council) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Additional letter of support from the owner of 1 Provost Street, as per update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Members expressed concern that the proposed development would create 
an overdeveloped and congested form of development.  It was noted that 
the site was in a Conservation Area and that the built form would be visible 
in views from the Recreation Ground.  The proposed design of the buildings 
did not pick up on the local context and would not enhance the character 
and appearance of the conservation area, in particular, Members felt that 
the proposed development would be out of context with the character if the 
area which is typified by linear terraces of modest sized dwellings. 
 
Cllr Hawkins was unable to vote on this application as he had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Kangarani was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Chief Planning Officer authorised to refuse permission 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and the amended reason 1. for refusal set out below: 
 
The proposed development fails to pick up on the local context which is 
typified by linear terraces of modest sized dwellings and would not 
enhance urban design or quality of the character and appearance of the 
conservation area, by virtue of the number, bulk, size and appearance of the 
buildings, coupled with the rise in site levels from the street, which would 
result in the development to the rear of the plot becoming dominant. The site 
would be overdeveloped, dominated by standard suburban buildings, 
access, parking and turning head details with little in the way of landscaping. 
Furthermore the poor boundary treatment proposed for Plots 4-8 would 
erode the quality of the Landscape Feature to the rear of the site. 
Consequently the proposed development would fail to take the opportunity 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 
 

to enhance local distinctiveness and would cause harm to the character and 
appearance of Fordingbridge Conservation Area, contrary to the provisions 
of Policies CS2, CS3 and Saved Policy DW-E12 of the Core Strategy for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (2009), Policy DM1 of the 
Local Plan Part 2 (Sites and Development Management DPD) 2014, 
Paragraph 192 of the NPPF, Fordingbridge Conservation Area Appraisal, 
Fordingbridge Town Design Statement and Policies 11 (Saved Policy DM1) 
and 13 of the NFDC Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy 
Submission Document (June 2018). 
 

 b   41 High Ridge Crescent, Ashley, New Milton (Application 19/10618)  

  Details: 
 
Roof alterations in association with new first-floor; single-storey side & rear 
extension; extend front porch; pitched roof to garage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr David Hawkins (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further letter of objection had been received, as per update note 
circulated, prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application.  Cllr Hawkins did not vote on the application but was present 
during the consideration of this item.  He also spoke as a public participant. 
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town council which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 

 c   Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 18/11690)  

  Details: 
 
Three-storey extension; extend side dormers; balcony; rooflights; 
garage/store 
 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 
 

Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Further email from the applicant’s planning consultant had been circulated to 
members, as per update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported some typographical errors in the report, as per 
update noted circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   3-7 Water Lane, Totton (Application 19/10545)  

  Details: 
 
Three-storey extension; extend side dormers; balcony; rooflights; 
garage/store 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Additional letters of representation had been received from Totton Town 
Council, HCC Highway Engineer and NFDC Environmental Health following 
further consultation on amended plans, as per update note circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell, David and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as 
members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
In his presentation the case officer confirmed the communal space should 
be read as 50 square metres not 89 as stated on page 54 of the report. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the potential for disruption to the 
business units during the construction phase of the development.  The Case 
Officer reported that the landlord of the business units was also the owner of 
the building, and therefore it was unlikely that the businesses would suffer, 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 
 

however, it was noted that a condition could be added to the permission 
relating to the construction of the development to ensure that the businesses 
were protected. 
 
The Committee raised concerns in relation to waste management of the site.  
It was noted that a comment from the Waste Management team had said 
that 1110lt bins could not be used, and that black and clear recycling sacks 
would been used instead.  It was questioned whether this would apply to the 
existing commercial units, one of which served food, which could give rise to 
problems with vermin.  It was noted that the condition 3. could be amended 
to address this issue. 
 
Decision: 
 
Chief Planning Officer authorised to grant permission. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) with an additional condition regarding a Construction 
Management Plan and an amended condition 3. 
 

 e   38 Manor Road, Ringwood (Application 19/10744)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey side extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  Cllr Ring did not vote on the application but was present during 
the consideration of the item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 
 

 f   Arrachar, Fox Pond Lane, Pennington (Application 19/10437)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of 17/10532 to allow revised plans PE.02 Rev H, 
PL.01 Rev E & PP.01 Rev D to allow first-floor side extension; timber 
cladding; fenestration alterations; window alterations to ancillary building 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Deborah Slade on behalf of Elcock Associates (Agent) 
Ian King (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional letter of representation had been written to members from the 
neighbour and a further letter received from the applicant, as per update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council.  She concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the proposals for the roof light in 
bedroom 4 and the rear elevation window in bedroom 4.  The Planning 
Committee noted that a Planning Inspector had considered these issues in 
an appeal in February 2019 which had been dismissed.  The Inspector felt 
that there was an issue regarding overlooking to the living conditions of the 
occupiers of Bay Tree Cottage, however it was felt that this could be 
overcome with conditions.  It was proposed in the report to address the 
concerns in proposed conditions 5. and 6. whereby a fin or louvre would 
need to be fitted to the rear elevation window in bedroom 4 and the roof light 
serving bedroom 4 would need to be fitted with obscure glass and be fixed 
to prevent opening.  The Committee however was of the view that the 
privacy issues could not be addressed through the imposition of conditions. 
 
Cllr Kangarani was unable to vote on this application as he had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed obscure glazing and fixing shut of the roof light to bedroom 4, 
together with the lack of details of the proposed fin to the rear window of this 
bedroom, are not sufficient to mitigate against the harm to the residential 
amenities of the occupants of Bay Tree House.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policy CS2 of the New Forest District Council Core Strategy. 
 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 
 

 g   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10300)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Bartlett (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The applicant had circulated comments supporting his applications to 
members of the Committee, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
A correction was made to paragraph 11.6, as per update note. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the proposed extension and felt 
that the relocation of the external door and the removal of part of the rear 
wall would result in a loss of part of the historic fabric of the building and 
therefore included within the reason for refusal. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The amended reason for refusal is set out below: 
 
The relocation of the external door would result in the loss of its context, and 
coupled with the removal of part of the rear wall would result in a loss of 
significance to the Listed Building. As such, this development would be 
contrary to Policy CS3 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District 
outside the National Park, DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2: Sites and 
Development Management Plan the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 h   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10301)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey extension; roof light; demolition of existing rendered single 
storey rear extension (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Bartlett (Applicant) 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
8 

 
 

Additional Representations: 
 
The applicant had circulated comments supporting his applications to 
members of the Committee, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported some amendments to the report, as per the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the proposed extension and felt 
that the relocation of the external door and the removal of part of the rear 
wall would result in a loss of part of the historic fabric of the building and 
therefore included within the reason for refusal. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse Listed Building consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The amended reason for refusal is set out below: 
 
The proposed development would result in the loss of the existing rooflight, 
which by virtue of its age forms part of the historic fabric of the Listed 
Building.  Furthermore, the relocation of the rear external door would result 
in the loss of its context and removal of part of the rear wall would result 
in a loss of significance to the Listed Building.  There is no justification for 
the loss of the rooflight or the relocation of the door, and these changes 
would result in less than substantial harm to the character and significance 
of the Listed Building.  This development would be contrary to Policies CS2 
and CS3 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest District outside the 
National Park, DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development 
Management Plan, and Chaps 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

 i   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10339)  

  Details: 
 
First-floor rear extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Bartlett (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The applicant had circulated comments supporting his applications to 
members of the Committee, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

 
9 

 
 

Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to paragraph 11.12, as per the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members noted that an ecology report had not been provided which would 
evaluate the risks to any protected species and provide mitigation against 
these risks.  Members therefore felt that the application should be deferred 
so that an ecology report could be provided. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
In order for an Ecology report to be provided by the applicant. 
 

 j   Parsonage House, Green Lane, Fordingbridge (Application 19/10340)  

  Details: 
 
First-floor rear extension; create opening through first floor gable wall 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The applicant had circulated comments supporting his applications to 
members of the Committee, as per update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported some amendment to paragraph 11.11, as per the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
As the previous application (19/10339) had been deferred on the basis that 
an ecology report should be provided by the applicant it was agreed that this 
application should also be deferred. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
In order for an Ecology report to be provided by the applicant. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


